
 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Tuesday 8 March 2022 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services Tel. 0161 
770 5151 or email constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk   
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Thursday, 3 
March 2022. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY 
 Councillors Cosgrove, Byrne, Hamblett, A Hussain, Ibrahim, McLaren, 

Salamat and Toor (Chair) 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Declarations of Interest  

Public Document Pack

mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

3   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee held on 
8th January 2022 are attached for approval. 

6   Scheduled Care Update (Pages 5 - 26) 

7   Health and Care Bill Update (Pages 27 - 32) 

8   Health Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22 (Pages 33 - 38) 

 For the Health Scrutiny Committee to review the Committee’s Work Programme 
for 2021/22. 

9   Key Decision Document (Pages 39 - 50) 

 



 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
18/01/2022 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor McLaren (Vice Chair in the Chair); Councillors Byrne, 
Hamblett, Ibrahim and Salamat. 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
Katrina Stephens – Director of Public Health 
Andrea Entwistle –  Public Health Business and Strategy 
Manager 
Raz Mohammed – ABL Health Limited 
Andrew Leslie – ABL Health Limited 
Peter Thompson – Constitutional Services 

   
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. 
Hussain and Toor. 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no urgent items of business for this meeting of this 
Committee to consider. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for this meeting of the 
Committee to consider. 

5   MINUTES   

Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee held on 7th December 2021, be approved as a 
correct record. 

6   HEALTH IMPROVEMENT AND WEIGHT MANAGEMENT 
SERVICE UPDATE  

 

The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Public 
Health which updated Members on the progress made by the 
Health Improvement and Weight Management Service, Your 
Health Oldham, delivered by ABL Health Limited, during the last 
12 months, further made by the Committee in January 2021. 
 
The Committee were informed that having a hi
[...]
th Scrutiny Committee notes the 
collaborative commissioning exercise undertaken by 
Oldham, Rochdale and Bury Councils and the outcome of 

Page 3



 

the recent tender exercise to procure a provider for the 
delivery of the Integrated Sexual Health Service. 

2. That the Health Scrutiny Committee commends the new 
enhanced Integrated Sexual Health Service offer that will 
contribute to Oldham’s vision of improving the sexual 
health and wellbeing of the people of Oldham, Rochdale 
and Bury via delivery of innovative prevention-orientated 
interventions and responding to the changing health 
needs of our residents, improving the population’s health 
and reducing health inequalities. 

3. That the Committee agrees to consider the establishment 
of a ‘task and finish group’, comprising Committee 
members and relevant partners and stakeholders from 
across the Reproductive and Sexual Health system to be 
convened early in the 2022/23 municipal year, to carry 
out an in-depth study around the adoption of a 
collaborative approach to improving sexual health 
outcomes across the Oldham Borough. 

4. That the Director of Public Health be requested to submit 
a further update report/presentation to the Committee in 
approximately 12 months detailing progress of the new 
enhanced Integrated Sexual Health Service offer, which 
is to be available from 1st April 2022. 

8   SCHEDULED CARE UPDATE   

Resolved: 
That consideration of this report be deferred to the next 
scheduled meeting of the Committee on Tuesday, 8th March 
2022. 

9   HEALTH AND CARE BILL UPDATE   

Resolved: 
That consideration of this report be deferred to the next 
scheduled meeting of the Committee on Tuesday, 8th March 
2022. 

10   HEALTH SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22   

The Committee received a report inviting consideration of the 
Committee’s Work Programme for 2021/22 as at December 
2021. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Health Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme 2021/22 
be noted. 

11   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Committee considered the latest Key Decision Document, 
which set out the Authority’s Key Decisions scheduled to be 
made from 1st January 2022. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Key Decision Document be noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 7.40pm  
 

Page 4



Scheduled Care Update

Yvonne Bagguley

Scheduled Care Programme Manager

Sophie Spilsbury

Head of Scheduled Care

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 6



Long Waiters

• Whilst we aim to eliminate waits of over 104 weeks by end of March ‘22 it’s important 
to understand that a long waiter isn’t necessarily a high clinical priority or more urgent 
due to the wait. Elective activity also slows annually when winter pressures hit and 
resources are reprioritised contributing to increased Elective waits.

• Patient choice continues to play a part in the increasing numbers as some opt to wait 
until the risk of Covid is significantly reduced. The new variants and ongoing waves of 
Covid impact the decisions of these patients even when the clinical implications of their 

condition are discussed so will contribute to the long wait cohort. All of these factors 
play in to the November increases we’re seeing here as Omicron numbers rise but also 
as we approach the Christmas period and patients choose to delay to the New Year.

Health and social care for Oldham

Wait Band Number of Waiters by Month

Sep ‘21 Oct ‘21 Nov ‘21

>104 weeks 66 77 83

>52 weeks 1,099 1,078 1,024

>46 weeks 1,471 1,440 1,522

>40 weeks 2,007 1,961 2,027P
age 6



RTT Performance

• The reality is that the 92% Incompletes standard hasn’t been achieved since long before 
Covid hit however Covid has had a further detrimental impact particularly on our NHS 
Trusts. The total waitlist in Mar ‘20 was 16,852 vs. 25,437 Nov ’21.

• Our ISPs have been able to bounce back quicker as evidenced in the stats. The 
exception being BMI Highfield who have been impacted by taking on long waits from 
NHS Trusts where the patient ‘clock’ continues to tick. BMI are one of the main ISPs 
taking activity from the Trusts to reduce patient waits and support Elective recovery.

Health and social care for Oldham

Provider Oldham Waitlist Size and % within 18 Weeks by Provider

September October November

NCA 14,227 60.8% 14,769 59.3% 15,266 58.7%

MFT 4,536 53.9% 4,624 52.6% 4,545 51.4%

THFT 740 69.3% 745 68.9% 710 67.0%

Lanc Hse 344 95.9% 707 99.9% 398 96.5%

PMSK 2,323 98.4% 2,535 97.4% 2,329 97.0%

InHealth 410 93.7% 374 95.7% 295 96.3%

BMI H’f 685 54.0% 696 51.3% 783 55.8%

Other 1,162 83.4% 1,165 84.4% 1,111 84.8%

P
age 7



Diagnostics
• Diagnostic provision continues to be a challenge as increased waitlists result in 

increased demand on diagnostic services

• The standard continues to be set at 99% of diagnostics to be delivered within 6 
weeks however NHSE/I have published new guidance in May ‘21 stating 
waitlists should be reviewed and prioritised according to clinical need rather 
than wait time where over half have been waiting over 6 weeks.

• In Nov ‘21 our breach rate was 42.2% (3,709) vs. 41.2% in Oct ‘21

• In Feb ‘20 our diagnostic waitlist stood at 4,596 but in Nov ‘21 was 8,798 - a 
91.4% increase

• NCA account for 2,512 breaches and MUFT 571. There are also 476 breaches 
with NOUS provider Beacon which is being picked up with them separately as 
they’ve experienced a huge spike in referrals since new contracts were 
awarded to commence 1st October.

• ISPs are being utilised to support Trusts with diagnostic waits but can prove 
resource intensive to transfer out particularly if they need to be transferred 
back in for ongoing consultation/treatment.

• Echocardiography, MRI, NOUS and Endoscopy account for the majority of 
diagnostic waits

Health and social care for Oldham

P
age 8



Summary
• We continue to operate under challenging circumstances with 

infection prevention and control (IPC) measures, stretched 
resources for various reasons (including staff sickness), patient 
choice and increasing waitlists

• When pressures rise in urgent care, Elective activity is the first to 
take the hit, as resources are prioritised accordingly to urgent and 
Cancer care

• Use of Independent Sector Providers (ISPs) depends on Trusts 
sending activity across but is supporting the recovery process

• It’s likely to take a number of years to truly recover from the toll 
Covid has taken on Elective waits

• We’ve seen lots of transformation in delivery of services since Mar 
‘20 but more needs to be done to ensure resources are used to 
their optimum potential across the system

• The following slides talk through some of the initiatives we are 
working on to support improved outcomes for our patients.

Health and social care for Oldham

P
age 9



Overview of Activity
• Number of initiatives in line with ‘21/’22 priorities and operational 

planning guidance
• Renewed focus on long-standing high impact initiatives that haven’t 

gained much traction to date e.g. advice & guidance (A&G) and 
patient-initiated follow-up (PIFU)

• New system-led initiatives being trialled at GM/ specialty level i.e. 
high volume, low complexity (HCLV) hubs ring fencing elective 
capacity, smart triage being trialled in Gynae with a proposed 6 
week ‘sprint’, digital options, Community Diagnostic Centres 
(‘22/’23)

• Use of the ISPs to maximise capacity and services available
• Waiting Well Framework to provide proactive support for patients 

on wait lists and maintain/optimise their health and wellbeing 
pending being seen in hospital

• NCA launched ‘Being Well’ programme Nov ‘21 to progress a 
number of these elements. Details on the next slide.

Health and social care for Oldham

P
age 10



Key Workstreams

Health and social care for Oldham

Being Well Programme – SRO Penny Martin NCA

Workstreams Aligned to Objectives

Deciding Well –
NCA Kate Hurst

Advice & Guidance / 
Specialist Advice

• NHSE target of 12% min. of OPFA to be A&G / 
Specialist Advice by Mar ’22 – ER
[...]
arget Oldham
 

Target is zero 104 day breaches. 

Significant increase in 104 day breaches in Oct-21.   

 

YTD 89.67%

Oct-21 77.09%

Last 3 

Months
86.08%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Nov-20 Jan-21 Mar-21 May-21 Jul-21 Sep-21

Cancer - Urgent GP Referral - % seen within 2 weeks  

Target Oldham England

YTD 77.74%

Last 3 

Months
66.67%

Oct-21 28.57%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Nov-20 Jan-21 Mar-21 May-21 Jul-21 Sep-21

Cancer - Breast Symptoms - % seen within 2 weeks

Target Oldham England

Last 3 

Months
52.27%

Oct-21 40.82%

YTD 54.03%
0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

Nov-20 Jan-21 Mar-21 May-21 Jul-21 Sep-21

Cancer - % treated within 62 days of urgent GP referral 

Target Oldham England

72.00%

Oct-21

Last 3 

Months

64.29%

YTD 73.21%
0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Nov-20 Jan-21 Mar-21 May-21 Jul-21 Sep-21

Cancer Waits - %  treated within 62 days of screening 
referral

Target Oldham England

Oct-21 14.00

Last 3 

Months
35.00

YTD 55.00
0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

Nov-20 Jan-21 Mar-21 May-21 Jul-21 Sep-21

Cancer - treated after 104 days

Target Oldham

P
age 13



Cancer Update

• Cancer services across Greater Manchester remain very challenged, and this is 
reflected in the deterioration of the performance position seen in Oldham. 

• The current surge of the Omicron wave is causing pressures across the health 
system, particularly in terms of staff sickness and isolation. The GM position is to 
maintain Priority 2 (which includes Cancer patients) on green sites, and therefore 
it is hoped that despite the continuing pressures that cancer treatments will 
continue wherever possible. 

• 2 week wait (2ww) referral demand is continuing to be high which is impacting on 
the 2ww performance. The CCG is working with the Trust to address any areas of 
concern in terms of ‘inappropriate referrals’, and continues to work on referrer 
education where appropriate.

• Diagnostics are still a main contributor to the delays in 62 day treatment pathways. 
The Trust are continuing to utilise the Rapid Diagnostic Centre (RDC) pathway to 
support internally, and also continue to develop the Community Diagnostic Centre 
which will provide additional diagnostic capacity to Oldham.

• Breast has seen a significant increase in demand as Trusts outside of GM are 
experiencing capacity pressures and therefore sending additional referrals into the 
GM system. This increase in demand has not being matched with capacity and 
therefore we have seen a steep decline in the breast symptomatic pathway. It is 
however, important to note that capacity is being utilised to support the 2ww 
breast pathway which is appropriate use of resource. 

P
age 14



Primary Care Performance Update

P
age 15



Access to General Practice

Health and social care for Oldham

General practice has remained open and continues to provide primary 
medical services 7 days per week through remote access and face to face 
consultations where clinically appropriate.

Practices have continued to provide urgent on the day care and 
maintained continuity of care for those with long term conditions and 
complex needs.

This year to date practices have provided 782,210 appointments

The last 3 months have provided over 100,000 appointments per month 
(average)

P
age 16



Access to General Practice

Health and social care for Oldham

P
age 17



Access to General Practice

Health and social care for Oldham

Oldham 7-Day Access Service
Activity Data – September to November 2021

*DNA figures include appointments booked over the phone where patients either did not answer or were not available

P
age 18



COVID Vaccinations / Boosters

Health and social care for Oldham

Oldham Primary Care Networks (PCNs)  are at the forefront of the COVID 
vaccination and booster programme

In the week ending 19th December 18,890 vaccines were provided in 
Oldham – the highest ever with previous high of 14,765 in April 2021

58.6% of the eligible cohort for a booster have now been vaccinated

Across the Oldham system capacity realised to deliver boosters to all 
eligible residents by 31st December 2021

P
age 19



COVID Booster Plan

Health and social care for Oldham

P
age 20



COVID Vaccinations / Boosters

Health and social care for Oldham

‘Whopping Wednesday’ was the biggest days vaccinating Oldham has ever seen. 
Over 5k vaccines administered in a single day.

P
age 21



Enhanced Care in Care Homes

• All Care Homes are aligned to a GP practice in Oldham

Health and social care for Oldham

• Safe Steps Update

Phase 2 of the roll out in progress with falls prevention functionality. 

Whilst under evaluation the programme is on track to proceed to 

Phase 3 roll out of the falls application.

What this means…

• All care homes will have access to the Safe Steps COVID & 

Falls Application

P
age 22



Population Health Management

Health and social care for Oldham

Population Health Management is helping us understand our current health 
and care needs and predict what local people will need in the future.

This could be by stopping people becoming unwell in the first place, or, 
where this isn't possible, improving the way the system works together to 
support them.

Focus on the wider determinants of health - only 20% of a person’s health 
outcomes are attributed to the ability to access good quality healthcare

Using data to design new models of proactive care and deliver 
improvements in health and wellbeing which make best use of collective 
resources.

P
age 23



Population Health Management in Oldham

Health and social care for Oldham

Delivery at Primary Care Network level – proactive and tailored to the needs of local 
people

Across the Oldham locality: Diabetes and Respiratory (including Asthma and COPD) 

Early identification, patient education, support and access to high quality routine 
care
Priorities at PCN level:

North PCN East PCN So
[...]
improve the health of people 
who live and work in their area.  
 

2. They exist to achieve four aims:  
 

 improve outcomes in population health and healthcare  

 tackle inequalities in outcomes, experience and access  

 enhance productivity and value for money  

 help the NHS support broader social and economic development.  
 

3. Following several years of locally-led development, and based on the recommendations of 
NHS England and NHS Improvement, the government has set out plans to put ICSs on a 
statutory footing.  
 

4. To support this transition, NHS England and NHS Improvement are publishing guidance 
and resources, drawing on learning from all over the country. The aim is to enable local 
health and care leaders to build strong and effective ICSs in every part of England.  
 

5. Collaborating as ICSs will help health and care organisations tackle complex challenges, 
including:  

 

 improving the health of children and young people  

 supporting people to stay well and independent  

 acting sooner to help those with preventable conditions  

 supporting those with long-term conditions or mental health issues  

 caring for those with multiple needs as populations age  

 getting the best from collective resources so people get care as quickly as possible.  
 
Revised target date for establishment of statutory ICSs  
 

6. The continued development of Integrated Care Systems remains a priority for the NHS, to 

support joint working arrangements in managing the pandemic and accelerate local health 

and care service transformation to improve outcomes an reduce inequalities.  

 
7. The Health and Care Bill, which intends to put ICSs on a statutory footing and create 

Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) as new NHS bodies, is currently being considered by 

Parliament.  

 
8. To allow sufficient time for the remaining parliamentary stages, a new target date of 1 July 

2022 has been agreed for new statutory arrangements to take effect and Integrated Care 

Boards (ICBs) to be legally and operationally established. This replaces the previously 

stated target date of 1 April 2022.  

 
9. This new target date will provide some extra flexibility for systems preparing for the new 

statutory arrangements and managing the immediate priorities in the pandemic response, 

while maintaining our momentum towards more effective system working.  

Page 29



 

   

 
10. The establishment of ICBs, and everything that follows regarding the process and timing for 

this, remains subject to the passage of the Health and Care Bill through Parliament.  

 
11. National and local plans for ICS implementation will now be adjusted to reflect the new 

target date, with an extended preparatory phase from 1 April 2022 up to the point of 

commencement of the new statutory arrangements.  

 
12. During this period:  

 

 CCGs will remain in place as statutory organisations. They will retain all existing duties 

and functions and will conduct their business (collaboratively in cases where there are 

multiple CCGs within an ICS footprint), through existing governing bodies.  

 CCG leaders will work closely with designate ICB leaders in key decisions which will 

affect the future ICB, notably commissioning and contracting.  

 NHSEI will retain all direct commissioning responsibilities not already delegated to 

CCGs.  

 
13. During Q4 2021/22, NHS England will consult with a small number of CCGs on changes to 

their boundaries, to align with the ICS boundary changes decided by the Secretary of State 

in July 2021. Those CCG boundary changes coming into effect from 1 April 2022 would 

support the smooth transition from CCGs to ICBs at the implementation date. 

Arrangements for people affected in these cases will be discussed directly with the relevant 

CCG and designate ICB leaders.  

 
14. There is not planned to be any further CCG mergers before the establishment of ICBs.  

Next Steps In Greater Manchester ICS 
 

15. Joint working arrangements have been in place at system level for some time, and there 

has already been significant progress in preparing for the proposed establishment of 

statutory Integrated Care Systems, including recruitment of designate ICB Chairs and Chief 

Executives.  

 
16. CCG leaders and designate ICB leaders are asked to continue with preparations for the 

closure of CCGs and the establishment of ICBs, working toward the new target date.  

 
17. NHSEI will support CCG and designate ICB leaders to re-set their implementation plans, to 

ensure the safe transfer of people, property (in its widest sense) and liabilities from CCGs 

to ICBs from their establishment. The national programme team will work closely with 

colleagues in systems and in regional teams to identify what support is needed to manage 

the new timetable.  

 
18. We will work with national partners, including Trade Unions, to communicate the changed 

target date and any implications for the transfer process. Systems should also ensure they 

have clear and effective plans for local communications and engagement with the public, 

staff, trade unions and other stakeholders.  

 
19. ICB designate chairs and chief executives should continue to progress recruitment to their 

designate leadership teams, adjusting their timelines as necessary while managing 

immediate operational demands. Current/planned recruitment activities for designate 

leadership roles should continue where this is the local preference, but formal transition to 

Page 30



 

   

the future leadership arrangements should now be planned for the new target date of 1 July 

2022.  

 
20. Regional teams will work with CCG leaders to agree arrangements that ensure that CCGs 

remains legally constituted and able to operate effectively, working in partnership with the 

designate ICB leadership, and that individuals’ roles and circumstances are clear, during 

the extended preparatory phase. The employment commitment arrangements for other 

affected staff and the talent-based approach to people transition previously set out will be 

extended to reflect the new target date.  

 
21. The requirements for ICB Readiness to Operate and System Development Plan 

submissions currently due in mid-February 2022 will be revised to reflect the extended 

preparatory period. Further details of these plans along with specific implications for 

financial, people or legal arrangements during the extended preparatory period, will be 

developed with systems and set out in January 2022.  

 
22. Designate ICB leaders, CCG AOs and NHS England and NHS Improvement regional 

teams will be asked to agree ways of working for 2022/23 before the end of March 2022. 

This will include agreeing how they will work together to support ongoing system 

development during Q1, including the establishment of statutory ICSs and the oversight 

and quality governance arrangements in their system. 

Recommendations 
 

23. The Committee is asked to note the update. 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2021/22 – September 2021        v2 draft 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 
 
 

     

Tues 6th July 
2021 
 
As a result of 
guidance 
indicating that 
the number of 
people who 
gather indoors 
should be 
restricted and 
noting current 
Covid infection 
rates, the expiry 
of Regulations 
which removed 
the legal 
requirement for 
meetings to be 
held in person, 
and the nature 
of the 
programmed 
business, the 
programmed 
business was 
considered in an 
informal setting. 
 

Infant Mortality  A report highlighting some 
of the activity that is 
happening to address 
issues of infant mortality. 
 

Portfolio - Health and 
Social Care. 
Director of Public Health. 
Rebecca Fletcher, 
Consultant in Public 
Health 

The 2020/21 Health Scrutiny 
Committee work programme 
included a proposed 
workshop, or similar, to look 
at 
[...]
tion on if a report if likely to be considered in private) can be found via the online published plan at: 
http://committees.oldham.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=144&RD=0  

P
age 50


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Scheduled Care Update
	7 Health and Care Bill Update
	8 Health Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22
	9 Key Decision Document
	Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

HEALTH SCRUTINY 
08/03/2022 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Toor (Chair)  
Councillors Cosgrove, Byrne, Hamblett and McLaren 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Mike Barker Strategic Director of 

Commissioning/Chief Operating 
Officer 

 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ibrahim. 
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no urgent items of business for this meeting of this 
Committee to consider. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for this meeting of the 
Committee to consider. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health 
Scrutiny Committee held on 18th January 2022, be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

6   SCHEDULED CARE UPDATE   

The Committee scrutinised a report which provided an update 
on Scheduled Care  
 
The Committee was provided with details of long waiters which 
included the breakdown of bands and by month. There had 
been a slight increase in the >140 weeks from 66 in September 
2021 to 83 in November 2021. It was the aim of Oldham Cares 
to eliminate waits of over 104 weeks by the end of March 2022, 
however it was important to understand that a long waiter was 
not necessary a high clinical priority or more urgent due to the 
wait. Elective activity also slowed annually when winter 
pressures hit and resources were reprioritised which contributed 
to increased Elective waits. Patients’ choice was a factor in the 
increased wait times. Some patients opted to wait until the risk 
of Covid was significantly reduced. This was the cause of the 
increase in November waits and as Christmas approached, 



 

patients opted to delay to the New Year. The total waitlist in Mar 
‘20 was 16,852 vs. 25,437 Nov ’21. 
 
Diagnostic provision continued to be a challenge as increased 
waitlists resulted in increased demand on diagnostic services. 
The standard continued to be set at 99% of diagnostics to be 
delivered within 6 weeks however NHSE/I had published new 
guidance in May ‘21 which stated waitlists should be reviewed 
and prioritised according to clinical need rather than wait time 
where over half have been waiting over 6 weeks. In Feb ‘20 the 
diagnostic waitlist stood at 4,596 but in Nov ‘21 was 8,798 an 
increase of 91.4%. Echocardiography, MRI, NOUS and 
Endoscopy accounted for the majority of diagnostic waits. 
 
The Committee noted that the service continued to operate 
under challenging circumstances with infection prevention and 
control (IPC) measures, stretched resources for various reasons 
(including staff sickness), patient choice and increasing waitlists. 
When pressures rose in urgent care, Elective activity was the 
first to take the hit, as resources were prioritised accordingly to 
urgent and Cancer care. Use of Independent Sector Providers 
(ISPs) depended on Trusts sending activity across but was 
supporting the recovery process. It was likely to take a number 
of years to truly recover from the toll Covid had taken on 
Elective waits. 
 
Cancer services across Greater Manchester remained very 
challenged, and this was reflected in the deterioration of the 
performance position seen in Oldham. The current surge of the 
Omicron wave was causing pressures across the health system, 
particularly in terms of staff sickness and isolation. The GM 
position was to maintain Priority 2 (which included Cancer 
patients) on green sites, and therefore it was hoped that despite 
the continuing pressures that cancer treatments would continue 
wherever possible. Diagnostics ware still a main contributor to 
the delays in 62-day treatment pathways. The Trust had 
continued to utilise the Rapid Diagnostic Centre (RDC) pathway 
to support internally and continued to develop the Community 
Diagnostic Centre which would provide additional diagnostic 
capacity to Oldham. 
 
General practice had remained open and continued to provide 
primary medical services 7 days per week through remote 
access and face to face consultations where clinically 
appropriate. Practices had continued to provide urgent on the 
day care and maintained continuity of care for those with long 
term conditions and complex needs. This year to date, practices 
had provided 782,210 appointments. The last 3 months had 
provided over 100,000 appointments per month on average. 
 
Oldham Primary Care Networks (PCNs) were at the forefront of 
the COVID vaccination and booster programme. In the week 
ending 19th December 18,890 vaccines were provided in 
Oldham. This was the highest ever recorded with previous high 
of 14,765 in April 2021 58.6% of the eligible cohort for a booster 



 

had now been vaccinated. Capacity had been realised to deliver 
boosters to all eligible residents by 31st December 2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the Scheduled Care Update be noted. 
 

7   HEALTH AND CARE BILL UPDATE   

The Committee scrutinised a report which provided an update 
on the progress in relation to the Health and Care Bill. 
 
The Committee were informed that Integrated care systems 
(ICSs) were partnerships of health and care organisations that 
come together to plan and deliver joined-up services and to 
improve the health of people who live and work in their area. 
They existed to achieve four aims: 

 improve outcomes in population health and healthcare 

 tackle inequalities in outcomes, experience and access 

 enhance productivity and value for money 

 help the NHS support broader social and economic 
development. 

 
Following several years of locally led development and based on 
the recommendations of NHS England and NHS Improvement, 
the government had set out plans to put ICSs on a statutory 
footing. To support the transition, NHS England and NHS 
Improvement had published guidance and resources, drawing 
on learning from all over the country. The aim was to enable 
local health and care leaders to build strong and effective ICSs 
in every part of England. Collaborating as ICSs would help 
health and care organisations tackle complex challenges, which 
included: 

 improving the health of children and young people 

 supporting people to stay well and independent 

 acting sooner to help those with preventable conditions 

 supporting those with long-term conditions or mental 
health issues 

 caring for those with multiple needs as populations age 

 getting the best from collective resources so people get 
care as quickly as possible. 

 
The continued development of Integrated Care Systems 
remained a priority for the NHS. The Health and Care Bill, which 
intended to put ICSs on a statutory footing and create Integrated 
Care Boards (ICBs) as new NHS bodies, was currently being 
considered by Parliament. To allow sufficient time for the 
remaining parliamentary stages, a new target date of 1 July 
2022 had been agreed for new statutory arrangements to take 
effect and Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) to be legally and 
operationally established. This replaced the previously stated 
target date of 1 April 2022. The new target date would provide 
some extra flexibility for systems preparing for the new statutory 
arrangements and managing the immediate priorities in the 
pandemic response, while maintaining the momentum towards 
more effective system working. 
 



 

Joint working arrangements had been in place at system level 
for some time, and there had already been significant progress 
in preparing for the proposed establishment of statutory 
Integrated Care Systems, which included recruitment of 
designate ICB Chairs and Chief Executives. CCG leaders and 
designate ICB leaders were asked to continue with preparations 
for the closure of CCGs and the establishment of ICBs, working 
toward the new target date. Designated ICB leaders, CCG AOs 
and NHS England and NHS Improvement regional teams would 
be asked to agree ways of working for 2022/23 before the end of 
March 2022. This would include agreeing how they would work 
together to support ongoing system development during Q1, 
including the establishment of statutory ICSs and the oversight 
and quality governance arrangements in their system. 
 
RESOVLED that the Health and Care Bill Update be noted. 
 

8   HEALTH SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22   

The Committee received a report inviting consideration of the 
Committee’s Work Programme for 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED that the Health Scrutiny Committee’s Work 
Programme 2021/22 be noted. 
 

9   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Committee considered the latest Key Decision Document, 
which set out the Authority’s Key Decisions scheduled to be 
made from 1st March 2022. 
 
RESOLVED that the Key Decision Document be noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.38 pm 
 


